by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net interest income of some rates changing while others

remain unchanged. The projections also make other simplifying assumptions, including that all positions run to maturity.

It can be seen from the above that projecting the movement in net interest income from prospective changes in interest rates is

a complex interaction of structural and managed exposures. In a rising rate environment, the most critical exposures are those

managed within Treasury.

213Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Financial Statements

62. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity of reserves

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by assessing the expected

reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis

points in all-in yield curves. The table below describes the sensitivity to these movements at the end of the reporting period

indicated below and the maximum and minimum month figures during the year then ended:

At 31
December

2009
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (975) (996) (729)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) (1.7) (1.7) (1.3)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 975 996 729

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) 1.7 1.7 1.3

At 31
December

2008
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (725) (1,053) (725)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) (1.4) (2.0) (1.4)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 725 1,053 725

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) 1.4 2.0 1.4

The sensitivities included in the table are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. Moreover, the table shows only

those interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges. These particular exposures form

only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

214 Hang Seng Bank

62. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange exposure
The Group’s foreign exchange exposures mainly comprise foreign exchange dealing by Treasury and currency exposures originated

by its banking business. The latter are transferred to Treasury where they are centrally managed within foreign exchange position

[…]

and foreign currency rates. Each of these categories is discussed further below.

Interest rate risk

The insurance subsidiaries of the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its debt securities holdings. The held-to-

maturity strategy accounts for a significant portion of the debt securities holdings and which is managed to match expected liability

payments. The Group monitors this exposure through periodic reviews of its asset and liability positions. Estimates of cash flows, as

well as the impact of interest rate fluctuations relating to the investment portfolio and insurance reserves, are modelled and reviewed

regularly. The overall objective of these strategies is to limit the net changes in the value of assets and liabilities arising from interest

rate movements.

For participating products, interest rate risk related to non-linked policies can also be mitigated through sharing of risk with

policyholders under the discretionary participation feature.

An immediate and permanent movement in interest yield curves as at 31 December 2009 in all territories in which the Group’s

insurance subsidiaries operate would have the following impact on the profit for the year and net assets at that date:

2009 2008

Impact on
profit for
the year

Impact on
net assets

Impact on
profit for
the year

Impact on net
assets

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves 205 197 210 208

– 100 basis points shift in yield curves (128) (120) (139) (136)

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects

may not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities do not incorporate actions that could be

taken by management to mitigate the effect of the interest rate movements, nor do they take account of any resultant changes in

policyholder behaviour.

Equity risk

The portfolio of marketable equity securities, which the insurance subsidiaries of the Group carries on the statement of financial

position at fair value, has exposure to price risk. This risk is defined as the potential loss in market value resulting from an adverse

[…]

Remaining contractual maturity:

– due within 1 year 2 – – 2

– due over 1 year but within 5 years – – – –

– due over 5 years but within 10 years – – – –

– due over 10 years – – – –

– undated 119 332 – 451

121 332 – 453

2008

Remaining contractual maturity:

– due within 1 year 2 1 – 3

– due over 1 year but within 5 years – – – –

– due over 5 years but within 10 years – – – –

– due over 10 years 83 327 – 410

– undated – – – –

85 328 – 413

Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (“PVIF”)

The Group’s life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides a

comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks. The value of the PVIF asset at 31 December 2009 was

HK$3,466 million (2008: HK$2,707 million). The present value of the shareholders’ interest in the profits expected to emerge from

the book of in-force policies at 31 December 2009 can be stress-tested to assess the sensitivity of the value of life business to

adverse movement of different risk factors.

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF as at 31 December 2009 of reasonably possible changes in the main economic

and business assumptions:

2009 2008

+ 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 548 504

– 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate (375) (331)

+ 100 basis points shift in risk discount rate (181) (153)

– 100 basis points shift in risk discount rate 204 172

+ 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation (15) (12)

– 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation 13 11

+ 100 basis points shift in lapse rate 853 793

– 100 basis points shift in lapse rate (817) (771)

The effects on PVIF shown above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. The effects are calculated with taking into

account the sharing of investment returns with policyholders through the discretionary participation feature. Other than that, they

do not incorporate other actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take account of consequential

changes in policyholder behaviour.

227Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Financial Statements

62. Financial risk management (continued)
(d) Insurance risk (continued)

Non-economic assumptions
The sensitivity of profit for the year and net assets to reasonably possible changes in assumptions used in respect of insurance